statements over the lives of the hedge transaction depending on hedge effectiveness testing outcomes and when the underlying exposure impacts earnings.
Any cost or benefit resulting from the hedge forms parts of the carrying value of inventories.

The Group’s risk management policy for commodity price risk is to be able to hedge forecast transactions for up to three years into the future before requiring
executive management approval. The Treasury Policy permits hedging of price and volume exposure arising from the raw materials used in the Group’s
manufacturing of finished goods. The policy also prescribes minimum and maximum hedging parameters linked to the forecast purchase transactions.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effect on equity after income tax as at balance date from a 10% adverse/favourable movement in commodity prices at that
date on a total derivative portfolio basis with all other variables held constant.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of commodity prices and the volatility observed both on a
historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

 CCa Group CCa entity

  equity (cash flow   equity (cash flow
  hedging reserve)   hedging reserve)
 net profit as at 31 December net profit as at 31 December

 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $m $M $m $M $m $M $m $M

If there was a 10% increase in commodity
prices with all other variables held
constant – increase 0.1 – 20.5 14.1 0.1 – 20.5 14.1

If there was a 10% decrease in commodity
prices with all other variables held
constant – decrease – – (20.5) (14.1) – – (20.5) (14.1)

CoCa-Cola amatil limited annual report 2009   91

33. Financial anD capital risk manaGement Continued
b) risk factors continued

iv) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument and cause the Group to make a financial loss.
The Group has exposure to credit risk on all financial assets included in the Group’s statements of financial position. To help manage this risk, the Group –

•	 has	a	policy	for	establishing	credit	limits	for	the	entities	it	deals	with;
•	 may	require	collateral	where	appropriate;	and
•	 manages	exposures	to	individual	entities	it	either	transacts	with	or	enters	into	derivative	contracts	with	(through	a	system	of	credit	limits).